In accordance with
wen  AM10 24
Insclver;q; (Er;%!;agd & .
. v i
Wales) Rules 2016 Notice of administrator’s progress report Companies House
<
(]
o
2
l——————ABIFUIR———————
AQ7 18/11/2017 #159
COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details
+ Filling In this f
Companymmber [0 [2 {0 [3]9[2[0[9 g i i o oo
Company name in full ' Thomas Barnes & Sons PLC hold black capitals,
Administrator’s name
Full forename(s) lan
Surname McCulloch
E Administrator’s address
Building namelnumber| 1 Winckley Court
Street | Chapel Street
Post town | Preston
County/Region
o [P IR[T] (8]8B[0
Country
n Administrator’s name ©
Full forename(s) Dean © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname Watson anather administrator,
Administrator’s address @
Building namelnumberl 1 Winckley Court Ogthegladm:flistratolrt "
se this section to tell us abou
Street I Chapel Street another administrator.
PDSt town ’ Preston
County/Region l
Postcode P [E ]Tr_[? {E[U [—
Country I

04/17 Version 1.0



AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

s I

From date

To date

Period of progress report
ils B [2folf7
M7 [l [elofiiy

7

Progress report

[ attach a copy of the progress report

s I}

Sign and date

Administrator's
signature

Signature

X

Signature date

s [ [plolil7

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

mresenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact infarmation, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

comstane - Keeley Lord
comannane Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP
] Address 1 Winckley Court
‘ Chapel Street
|
Post town Preston
CountyiRegion
e P RAT B[
Country
l DX

| Telephane

01772 202000

mhecklist

We may return forms completed incarrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshause
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House

04/17 Version 10




XADM1203F

6 Begbies Traynor

lan McCuffoch and Dean Watson were appointed joint
administrators on 13 November 2015

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being
managed by the joint administrators, who act as the Company's
agents and without personal liability.

Thomas Barnes & Sons PLC (In
Administration)

Progress report of the joint administrators

Period: 18 April 2017 to 17 October 2017



Important Notice

This progress report has been produced by the administrators solely to comply with their
statutory duty to report to creditors on the progress of the administration. The report is
private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from,
in whole or in part, by creditors for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other
person for any purpose whatsoever.

Contents

Interpretation

Statutory information

Details of appointment of administrators
Progress during the period

Estimated outcome for creditors
Pre-adrmunistration costs

Remuneration and disbursements
Expenses

Assets that remain to be realised and work that remains to be done
Other relevant information

Creditors’ rights

Conclusion

0O 000D O0OO0O0OCOOO0OGO0 o0 .

Appendices
1. Account of receipts and payments
2. Time costs and disbursements
3. Statement of administrators’ expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression Meaning

“the Company” Thomas Barnes & Sons PLC {In Administration)

“the administration” The appointment of administrators under Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 on 13 November 2015

“the administrators” “we" Dean Watson & lan McCulloch of Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP, 1 Winckley

“our” and "us” Court, Chapel Street, Preston, PR1 8BU

“the Act’ The insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

“the Rules” The Insolvency {England and Wales) Rules 2018 (as amended)

“secured creditor” and Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company

“unsecured creditor’ who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and

“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

“‘security” {i) In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1)(b)(i) of the Act); and

(ii) In relation to Scotland, any security (whether heritable or moveable},
any floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention (other than a right of compensation or set off) {Section
248(1)(b)ii) of the Act)

“preferential creditor” Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Insolvency Act 1986

2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Narme of Company Thomas Barnes & Sons PLC
Trading name(s): Thomas Barnes & Sons PLC
Date of Incorporation: 21 July 1986

Company registered number, 02039209

Company registered office’ 1 Winckley Court, Chapel Street, Preston, PR1 88U



3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS

Namaeas of the administrators:

Date of administrators’ appointment:

Date of administrators’ resignation;

Court:
Court Case Number:

Person(s) making appointment /
application.

Acts of the administrators:

EC Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings:

Extensions of the administration period

lan McCulloch and Dean Watson are Licensed Insolvency
Practitioners of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 1 Winckley Court,
Chapel Street, Preston, PR1 8BU

On 4 July 2016, a block transfer order was made in the
Manchester District Registry of the High Court of Justice (number
2508 of 2018) transferring the appointment of Lila Thomas and
David Robert Acland to lan McCuiloch and Dean Watson of this
firm as Joint Administrators.

Lila Thomas & David Acland - 13 November 2015
lan McCulloch & Dean Watson — 04 July 2016

Lila Thomas & David Acland - 04 July 2016
High Court of Justice, Preston District Registry

197 of 2015

Pamela Barmnes, Brian Bammes (deceased) and Thomas Bames
(collectively known as “FAMACC")} being the holder of a qualifying
floating charge ("QFCH").

The administrators act as officers of the court and as agents of the
Company without personal liability. Any act required or authorised
under any enactment to be done by an administrator may be done
by any one or more persons holding the office of administrator
from time to time.

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings (Council
Regufation (EC) No. 1346/2000) applies to these proceedings
which are 'main proceedings’ within the meaning of Article 3 of the
Regulation.

The administration period was extended with the consent of
creditors for a period of 12 months until 12 November 2017 and for
a further period of 2 years by order of the court until 12 November
2019.



4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 18 April 2017 to 17 October
2017,

Receipts
VAT refunds

As creditors are aware and as per the previous progress reports, the Company submitted a VAT retumn
immediately prior to the appointment for the quarter ending 30 September 2015 detailing a repayment. The
return was not exceptional and the Company had always operated on a repayment basis.

Following a number of queries from HM Revenue & Customs (“HMRC"), which were addressed with the
assistance of the Director and the Group Accountant, HMRC confirmed on 13 April 2016 that a repayment in
the sum of £483,222.66 was available to the Company.

Against this sum, HMRC applied a crown set-off and on 31 July 2017 the balance of £234,891 was received.

Payments
Legal Fees

£2,000 has been paid to Napthens LLP for their assistance provided relating to the HMRC negotiations.

Bank Charges
Bank charges of £15 have been incurred in the period.

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been
the financial benefit {if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings menticned below are available on our firm's

website - hitp://www.begbies-traynorgroup.com/work-details. Under the following headings we have explained
the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has been described, but we
have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to allow creditors to understand
what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached at
Appendix 2. There is an analysis for the period of the report and also an analysis of time spent on the case
since the date of our appointment. The details below relate to the work undertaken in the peried of the report
only. Our previous report contains details of the work undertaken since our appointment.

General case administration and planning

Insolvency Practitioners are required to maintain records to demaonstrate how the case was administered and to
document the reasons for any decisions that materially affect the case.

Time charged to “General Case Administration and Planning” in the period covered by this report will include
work of this nature, together with sundry tasks such as filing and photocopying.



Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

Insolvency Practitioners are required to comply with the provisions of The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
and The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended), together with best practice guidelines laid down within the
profession (for instance the Statements of Insclvency Practice set out by the R3 body which represents
business recovery professionals). This includes the undertaking of periodic reviews of case progression,
ensuring that a specific bond is in place at the correct value fo insure the sums realised and the issuing of
periodic reports on the progress of the insolvency to creditors.

Time charged to “Compliance with the Insclvency Act, Rules and Best Practice” in the period covered by this
report includes the undertaking of these tasks, including the issuing of the progress reports and time incurred
dealing with all aspect of the court extension

Raalisation of assets

The primary duty of an Insolvency Practitioner is to identify and to realise the value of an insolvent company's
property for the benefit of creditors.

The continued review of the Company's main asset (contractual debts) has been undertaken and contact has
been made with certain parties in respect of these debts.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), correspondence and distributions

tnsolvency Praclitioners will need to deal with the claims of creditors during the course of their time in office,
which will include the recording of those claims together with the provision of ad hoc updates to creditors and
dealing with general quenes from those creditors,

Time charged to “Dealing with All Creditors’ Claims, Correspondence and Distributions” relates to dealing with
claims and creditor correspondence in addition to ttime spent relating to the review of the secured creditor status.

Cther matters which includes seeking decisions of creditors via deemed consent procedure and/or decision

procedures._meetings, tax, lifigation_pensions and travel

In addition to the above categories, Insolvency Practitioners will also have to attend meetings when appilicable
{whether this be with directors, the respondents in any potential recovery action commenced in the course of
the insolvency, solicitors, creditors or other interested party), tend to an insolvent company’s pre and post
insolvency tax affairs (including the submission of annual corporation tax retums and pericdic VAT returns),
enter into litigation in conjunction with appointed solicitors {usually applicable in instances where investigations
have quantified a civil action that was unable to be settled directly between the Insolvency Practitioner and the
respondent), deal with the winding up of a company pension scheme (where applicable) and undertake travel
when applicable (for instance to attend meetings incidental to the progression of the insolvency).

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company's creditors were provided in our progress report for the
period 13 Navember 2015 fo 12 May 2016.

On the basis of realisations to date and estimated future realisations we estimate an outcome for each class of
the Company’s creditors as follows.

Secured creditor - FAMACC

FAMACC holds a debenture conferring fixed and floating charges over the Company's assets created on 1
August 1997. In addition, FAMACC have the benefit of an intercompany cross guarantee between the Group



companies and a chattel mortgage over the Company’s assets. The indebtedness due to FAMACC at the date
of appointment amounted to c£685k. In addition, monies owed to FAMACC by other group companies are
caught under the cross guarantee. The dividend prospects for the secured creditor is currently uncertain due to
uncertain further asset realisations.

Preferential creditors

Preferential claims of employees for arrears of wages, salary and holiday pay were estimated at £31,665.70 and
we have received claims of £17,311.48. The dividend prospects for preferential creditors are currently uncertain,
subject to further asset realisations.

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Details of how the prescribed part for unsecured creditors is calculated were provided in our statement of
proposals and in our previous progress report.

To the best of the our knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or registered on or
after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there is no net property as defined in Section 176A(6) of the Act
and, therefore, no prescribed part of net property is available for distribution to the unsecured creditors.

Unsecured creditors

Claims of unsecured creditors were estimated at £2,983,121 as per the Company's books and records. Based
upon realisations to date and estimated future realisations there will be insufficient funds available to enable a
dividend to be paid to the unsecured creditors.

Effect of administration on limitation periods under the Limitation Act 1980

As we have previously confirmed, the Limitation Act 1280 continues to apply io all debts due from the Company.
Case law indicates that where a company is in administration, time does not stop running for limitation purposes
pursuant to the Limitation Act 1880. If you have any concerns in relation to your claim against the Company
becoming time-barred during the course of the administration, we strongly recommend that you seek
independent legal advice on the options available to you to prevent this.

6. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Details of our pre appointment costs have previously been provided in our progress report for the period 13
November 2015 to 12 May 2016.

7. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Our remuneration has been fixed by a resolution of creditors passed by correspondence, by the secured and
preferential creditors on 22 April 2016, by reference to the time properly given by us and the various grades of
our staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP in aftending to
matters as set out in the fees estimate. We are also authorised to draw disbursements for services provided by
our firm and/or entities within the Begbies Traynor group, in accordance with our firm's policy, details of which
accompanied the Statement of proposals for achieving the purpose of administration and which are attached at
Appendix 2 of this report.

Cur time costs for the period from 18 April 2017 to 17 October 2017 amount to £11,398 which represents 48.90
hours at an average rate of £233.09 per hour.

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix 2:



| Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy
a Time Costs Analysis for the period 18 April 2017 to 17 Qctober 2017
m} Time Costs Analysis for the period 13 November 2015 to 17 October 2017

To 17 October 2017, we have drawn the total sum of £15,000 on account of our remuneration, against total time
costs of £90,665 incurred since the date of our appointment.

Time Costs Analysis

In addition to the time costs information disclosed at Appendix 2 for the period of this report, a cumulative Time
Costs Analysis for the period from 13 November 2015 to 17 October 2017 is also attached at Appendix 2.

Please note that each analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our
appointment only.

Dishursements
To 17 October 2017, we have also drawn disbursements in the sum of £300.25.

A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees (E&W) 2015 which provides guidance on creditors’ rights
on how 1o approve and monitor an Administrator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can be
obtained online at www.begbies-fraynor.com/creditorsquides Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the
Guide, please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy.

8. ADMINISTRATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred during the period of this progress report is attached at Appendix 3. A
cumulative statement of expenses also appears at Appendix 3 which details the expenses incurred since the
date of our appointment.

Expenses actually incurred compared to those that were anticipated

Creditors will recall that we estimated that the expenses of the administration would total £6,796.76 plus VAT
and an additional 20% of debtor realisations in respect of debt collection fees. That estimate has not been
exceeded and we do not expect it to be exceeded if matters progress to conclusion as envisaged.

9. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED AND
WORK THAT REMAINS TO BE DONE

In addition to the ongoing collect of debtors and retentions detailed below, there are ongeing litigation matters.
These maters are not anticipated to be resolved in the near future

Debtors & Retentions
As previously advised, the Administrators are continuing to pursue the outstanding debtor ledger with the
assistance of the Directors.

As at the date of appointment the value of outstanding monies for work performed totalled £696,405 which
included invoiced works of £69,311, retentions of £204,895 and un-invoiced works / work in progress (“WIP"} of
£422,199.

A review of the collectability of the WIP is ongoing, with the assistance of the Director and other Group
Companies. Another group company has been given authority to undertake any remedial works, in addition to



the review and agreement of the final accounts on behalf of the Company. A coliection fee and any direct costs
will be paid to the group company upon receipt of any debts that they have actively assisted in securing.

In respect of the invoiced works and retentions totalling £274,208, it was estimated that the sum of £158,656
would be fully recoverable. To date the sum of £125,102.56 has been collected. The balance of the invoiced
works and retentions relates to one debtor and is disputed. It is not yet known whether these will be

collectable.

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit {if any) will it provide to
creditors?

General case administration and planning

Further general tasks will need to be undertaken until the Administration is concluded (i.e. diary updates, fiing
etc) however, the costs associated with these tasks will be nominal.

Compliance with the insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

As part of our statutory duties, the Insolvency Act and Rules require IP's to produce progress reports, produce a
final report, file information with the Registrar of Companies and ensure that the case is adequately bonded.

Realisation of assels

With the assistance of the Director, the Administrators will continue to pursue the Company's debts in order to
secure realisations for the benefit of creditors. In view of their contractual nature, it is not anticipated that this
exercise will be straightforward and we expect that a number of counter claims will be received from clients
following the cessation of trade.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), correspondence and distributions

it is currently not anticipated that there will be sufficient funds available to pay a distribution to any class of
creditor other than the secured creditor. However, the Administrators still have a statutory duty to assist creditors
with their claims and deal with any queries. Any costs incurred in undertaking this work will be included in the
current fee estimate.

10. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Report on Directors conduct

As detailed in our statement of proposals, we have a duty to submit a report to the Department for Business,
Energy and Industiial Strategy on the conduct of the directors. We have complied with our duties in this
respect.

Investigations completed

We have undertaken an initial assessment of the manner in which the business was conducted prior to the
administration of the Company and potential recoveries for the estate in this respect.

Extension of administration

The administration has been extended for a pericd of 24 months by order of the court.



Proposed exit route from administration

As detailed in the proposals, we anticipate that the Company will have insufficient funds to enable a distribution
to be made to the unsecured crediters, Therefore, as soon as we have fully discharged our duties as
administrators we propose to implement the provisions of Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Act. Under these
provisions, on registration of a notice sent by us to the Registrar of Companies, our appointment as
Administrators ceases to have effect and at the end of the three months the Company will be automatically
dissolved.

11. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 18.9 of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission
of the court) may request in writing that we provide further information about our remuneration or expenses
{other than pre-administration costs) which have been incurred during the period of this progress report.

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant fo Rule 18.34 of the Rules, any secured creditor or an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors inciuding that creditor (or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneraticn charged or the
expenses incurred during the period of this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for cur
remuneration is inappropriate

12. CONCLUSION

We will report again in approximately six months time or at the conclusion of the administration, whichever is the
sooner.

MM
lan McCulloch

Joint Administrator

Dated: 15 November 2017



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period: 18 April 2017 to 17 October 2017



Thomas Barnes & Sons PLC
(in Administration}
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 18/04/2017 From 13/11/2015
of Affairs To 17/10/2017 To 17/10/2017
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
VAT Refunds 234,891.00 234,891.00
234,891.00 234,891 00
SECURED CREDITORS
FAMAC 214,981.00 214,981.00
(214,981.00) (214,981.00)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Deposit For Costs NiL 25,000.00
Piant & Machinery NIL 1,600.00
Debtors & Retentions NIL 125,102.56
Cash at Bank NIL 2,183.34
Sundry Refund NIL 105.00
Bank Interest Gross NIL 8.53
NiL 153,899 43
COST OF REALISATIONS
Pre Administrators’ Fees NiL 3,500.00
Pre Administrators' Disbursements NIL 142.07
Administrators' Fees 5,000.00 15,000.00
Contract Completion Costs NIL 7,414.55
Bordereau NIL 67.50
l.egal Fees 2,000.00 3,750.00
Professional Fees NIL 1,700 GO
Stationery & Postage NIL 23275
Statutery Advertising NIL 84.60
Bank Charges 15.00 60.00
{7.015.00) (31,951.47)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Distribution to Floating Charge Creditor NiL 112,697.84
NIL (112,697.84)
12,895.00 29,160.12
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 2 Current 29,160.12
29.,160.12

Dean Watson
Joint Administrator

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 2012 10 16 November 2017 11:59



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charging policy;
b. Time Costs Analysis for the pericd from 18 Aprit 2017 to 17 QOctober 2017; and

c. Cumuiative Time Costs Analysis for the period from 13 November 2015 to 17 October 2017.



Tio1

00'0 13 9)Bp 0] UMRIP 533} |R10]
60°EET 00°GLL 00011 00°SEL 60521 00502 0o'0 () DO'SPE O0°§6E '3 #led Apnoy abesany
00'86€'L L D0°BLE 00pLY'L 05 0 05°TrEL 00°6.LL 00°20Z 009e9°9 tapesb yeys Aq 1502 awp [ejoL

5'8F (X4 ¥El £0 [ N3] 8T 90 a9l :apeab yeys Aq snoy jeyo)

§5'L6L 09'535 x4 o'k sl ¥0 ISIBTEW JBLYD 10 [B0L

000 uenebior
19 LFl 0522 g1l oL 50 el
00 SpT 00 £¥E vl ol 3] FEe) faaes) pue suojsuad

‘uopebpy ‘xe) 'sBugasw

000 sBunasww Buipniout s1oppars Jo susisioep Suneag SapN|JUl YOYM SIAYEW JaYyL)
pus asbapucdsaos ..wﬁm.aa_n__”_._u Bugpryouy)
96°32¢ 05'226'4 +'s 0 20 z0 il SlWie|d SI03pAIY || Yym Bujresg 3o Iejo)

000 ABILIIOD Sloppar) SUGHNGU]SID
1919¢ 005l g0 zo zo z0 SIYI0 .wﬂﬂmﬁwﬂwﬂ__wuﬂmm
00 GBE 061201 St b painnag| suieis sioupes |ie yym buijesg

000 ‘Bujpeaj sof |ejo)

000 Buipes Bujpes}
00'56% 05286 ST b4 ISJOSSE JO UC[JRS{iEaY J0j B30}

000 si8s5$e Aped pay /e o uousiey

000 S8jes Josse pue ssauisng 'Auadoid
0D G&E 0% 296 SZ SZ Lol 1680 sjasse Jo uopesyeay|

[y ssucpebasasy] 1o (k0]

00 0 suonebgsasw pue vago sucpebiysaau)

:aspawad Js9q pue seiny
ge'ive 00’812 -4 5'F £0 28 €9 1oV AdUBAJOSU| A YU BIURIIAWIOD Joj) [E10 )
G4 992 05 8Z0°'% (313 28 £9 eye jo Juawsiels pue Buodar Aoynels

000 8Jnso|) aseD
Lr et} 0§ 8F2 ZZ 61 £C Bupuog pue Suisueg 299e1d 1530 PUE SBINY 1Y

0040 ausuoddy|  Aousalosu] U3 UNm asuejdwon
orell 09'159'C bie rEL 12 VZ Lk pur LOPBRASIIIUPY I8RD mﬁwcae. ._“"_“._uom
60 621 00 ZL2'C Sl FEL %4 12 UONERSHAWLDY Supuel
00 56€ 05 Zat'L S £ SE Buniseid eseo| pue uoRens|uNUPpY 258D [RIAUED

£10Z/01/L1 OL L102/P0/81 WO SISAleuy s1soD swiL D NQY ¥6¥H.LG0 - UOIRISIUILPY - Dd SUOS @ Sauieg Sewoy | 6dIS




I

jor1

00°000'S )

*F S1Ep 0) UMEID $334 IR0l
BU'EST S8'EL 00°0b 1 09'SEl DO'SLE 00°50Z 00’992 00°D 00'SHE 00°'S6¢€ 13 AR Apnoy efiriary
00°999'06 00'0F'L 00°96¢'L 08'+00'6 05°188'2 0’18 09°CI 0T 05°LES 0054861 apeib yeis Aq 3803 awp RIOL
£ 15¢ §'61 el 199 (-2 'y 31 5 0’81 taprsb ey Kq sanoy jego)
19°86T 00 L36°8} 9¥9 0L 24 4] i 214 ¥a 19T FRISREW S0 JOJ 0L
00592 0S5 6L £0 €0 ucieBay
[FgT4 05 Lr2'S) X4] ot Ly £8 50 (413 8 € *el
58 G52 0500L'Z |3 0L 8 ¥0 5t U0 134B4) pUR suojeuUad
‘uopebny] ey "sbupeaw
00 682 05 6EL'L 14 £ sbunaaw Bupnpuw sioppals Jo suaismap uneas SBPDIIW YI|Um SIe)yew 13D
iyl )
pue 3suapuodsancd {saalojdwa Buypaou))
91082 00'FOT LT [ 1] £'r ¥z or 0 VET gp (X1 SWRIT SIORPAIT [1R Ym Bujjescy Joj (w301
000 SapIUW0D SLoppald)
« 1s|p pue puod
¥ L L
¥9 292 0SaLtle 4] tEr v Z2 A4 Z0 £6 S0 1 BE SO {saakojdwe Buipnaul)
Z5 bOt 05 2809 [y R €0 a9zl pairoug|  sunepd sioypass e yym Bujeag
o :Bujpeay o5 ol
00 0 BuipriL Bujpea)
19'9it D0'ETB'TE e o' £ (374 IS)IRET JO UOHES]esy J0) o4,
00 G6¢ 05 8Lt €0 €0 asse Aued pay/semy jo voquayay
L BIE 00 068y LAY X3 a0l $2JBS JOSSE pue ssauisng ‘Apadoly
¥6 €LE 05 PLL'8 L1Z ¥ E £0 08l uon2(ied 1630 53983k Jo uopes| eIy |
86°8LZ 09857 £6 6'C §'0 (24 :suopeiRsaAu) o) e L
86 9.2 05 ¥65'2 £6 6E S0 &t suonebilseau pue vgao suonebpseau]
eafaRId 130q pU sajny
89Lk2 09°08Y6) 982 e 08z b'IT 5] 3TT [ 341 oy & JOBUY BU) UM H1do) Jo [Bj0L
L 622 00 6¥P'9L 2L g0 SGl L 72 £0 [474 L ZL SJBJJR )0 Jusweiels pue Bunpoda) Loimers
000 JNSO[D) FED
Ll 9E1 00 5202 Bl 5l SZl S0 Buipuog pue Bunueg
ajpoesd 1584 pue sajny Ay
355 5 TN BT b b el wawjuioddy| Aauaajosu) ayy yym esuedwon
—TBUUUEd
AE°894 00°96¥'s 35 aLh 9El £8 0L TT &0 V'8 PUB UOHERSIUNLDY 9SE7) |RI6UDD) 1O} w0 |
[ T43 00 £6P'S acr gLl SEL 89 43 ze t0 60 LOENSILILPY
Bujuuely
OL LIE 00 £00'¥ X4} Sk € 90 F4:] Buued asBJ| pUR UORENSIUILLIPY 3SET [RIBUSD
0
. o o odd v P Dy B o q

L10T/0L/LL OL GLOZ/LL/GE WOl sishjeuy 51800 swilt | NAY ¥6FH LSO - UOHBASILIPY - OTd SUOS '@ SBUIBg Sewoy] 6dIS




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING PQLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case. It also applies where further information is to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis Best practice guidance1 requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration.

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm. It also applies where
payments are to be made to parties cther than the firm, but in relation to which the office holder, the
firm or any associate has an interest. Best practice guidance" indicates that such charges should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an
explanation of how those charges are calculated.

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her 1o deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carried out at the appropriate level,
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to aliocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the individual's hourly rate in force at
that time which is detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories:

o Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly related to the
case and referable to an independent external supplier's invoice. All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred.

0 Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of expenditure that are directly related to the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of
calculation, but which are not payable to an independent third party.

(A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval):

« Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors is charged at
the rate of £100 {(London £150)} per meeting;

» Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile;

e Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) is charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the period faor which the storage
charge relates;

Expenses which should be treated as Category 2 disbursements (approval required) — in addition to the
two categories referred to above, best practice guidance indicates that where payments are to be made

; Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) ~ Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales
lbid 1



to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an interest, these should be
treated as Category 2 disbursements.

In addition to the services detailed above, it may become necessary to instruct Eddisons Commercial
Limited to provide additional services, not currently anticipated, during the course of the case. [n such
circumstances and to avoid the costs associated with seeking further approval, the charges for such
services will be calcufated on a time costs basis at the prevailing hourly rates for their various grades of
staff which are currently as follows.

Grade of staff Charge-out rate (£ per hour)
Director £275

Asscciate £180

Surveyar £120

Graduate £100

Administration £80

Porters £35

(B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement:

+ Telephone and facsimile
¢ Printing and photocopying
e Stationery

Additional payments received by Eddisons Commercial Limited from purchasers where assets
are disposed of by way of auction

In addition to the charges of Eddisons Commercial Limited detalled above for providing the services to
the office hofder, where any machinery and business assets (other than freehold/leasehold property)
are disposed of by way of auction, Eddisons Commercial Limited will also receive a payment from the
purchaser, known as a buyer's premium, equivalent to 15% of the successful bid. Where any
freehold/leasehold property is disposed of by way of auction, Eddisons Commercial Limited will also
receive a payment from the purchaser, known as a buyer’s administration fee, in the sum of £600. It is
standard auction industry practice for a buyer's premium and buyer's administration fee to be charged.
The buyer's premium and buyer's administration fee is paid by the purchaser of the assets and is not
paid by the office holder from the assets of the estate.



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor is a national firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a
case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions. The rates applying to the Preston office
as at the date of this report are as follows:

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour)
Grade of staff 1 May 2011 -
until further notice
Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Trainee Administrator 110
Support 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff is charged directly
to cases. Itis not carried as an overhead

Time is recorded in 6 minute units.



APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS’ EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense incurred discharged be

incurred discharged)
£ £ £

Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group

Postage Royal Mail 238.71 0 238.71

CUMULATIVE STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with whom Amount incurred
expense incurred
£
N s 31100
Statutory Advertising Courts Advertising Limited 84.60
Postage Royal Mail 1,258.74
Bond AUA Insolvency Risk Services 94.50
Professional Fees Napthens LLP 1,700
Legal Fees gffr:gigsé IE:th::ambers ?ggg




